
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for 
Environment (including Transport) 
 
Thursday, 21 November 2013 at 10.30 am 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 29 November 2013 unless called 
in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 9 January 2014 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor November 2013 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 
  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Consideration of Objections to Experimental Traffic Regulation 
Order - Banned Turns on A40 Risinghurst (Pages 1 - 12) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2013/069 
Contact: Jim Daughton, Highways & Transport Manger Tel: (01865) 815083 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy - Commercial & Delivery 
(CMDE4). 
 
  

 

5. Proposed Parking Restrictions - Various Locations in Littlemore 
and Iffley Turn, Oxford (Pages 13 - 22) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2013/137 
Contact: Jim Daughton, Highways & Transport Service Manager Tel: (01865) 
815083 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy – Commercial & Delivery 
(CMDE5). 
 
 
  

 



Page 3  
 

 

6. Proposed Removal of Parking Bay - Lime Walk, Headington (Pages 
23 - 26) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2013/136 
Contact: Jim Daughton, Highways & Transport Service Manager Tel: (01865) 
815083 
 
At his meeting on 10 October 2013 the Cabinet Member for Environment considered 
objections which had been received to a formal consultation on a proposal to 
introduce a new parking restriction to remove a parking bay on Lime Walk in the 
Headington Central CPZ, which had been required as a result of an adjacent 
development site. A copy of the report to the 10 October meeting is attached.  
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in that report and the 
representations made to him at the October meeting the Cabinet Member deferred 
the proposal to introduce the restriction to enable further consideration to be given 
to the matter and if necessary to reconsider it at this meeting. 
 
Officers will give an verbal update at the meeting.  
 

7. Charges for Landowner Statements and Declarations (public 
rights of way & village greens) (Pages 27 - 32) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2013/153 
Contact: Steve Smith, Highways & Transport Service Manager Tel: (01865) 810435 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy – Commercial & Delivery 
(CMDE7). 
 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CMDE4 
 

Division: Barton, Sandhills & Risinghurst 
 
 
 CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 21 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
CONSIDERATION OF OBJECTIONS TO EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDER – BANNED TURNS ON A40, RISINGHURST 

 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 

 

Introduction 
 
1. This report considers objections to the consultation following the introduction 

of an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order which closed the gap in the 
central reservation of A40 London Road at the Collinwood Road junction in 
Risinghurst. 
 
Background 

 
2. In response to numerous requests over many years for action to be taken to 

improve road safety at the London Road/Collinwood Road junction, the gap in 
the central reservation at this location was closed on a temporary basis in 
May 2012. The legal process for this was to publish an Experimental Traffic 
Regulation Order which allows a restriction to be put in place without prior 
consultation for a maximum of 18 months, during which time any objections 
must be considered before a decision is made to either retain or remove the 
restriction. The location of the closure is shown in Annex 1. 
 

3. Over the 5 years prior to the introduction of the closure there were 11 reported 
injury accidents at this location 4 involving vehicles turning right into 
Collinwood Road and 5 involving vehicles turning right out of Collinwood 
Road; no accidents have been reported since the closure. 
 

4. In addition to concerns about safety of road users, there have long been 
requests for a formal crossing in this vicinity. A recent survey counted just 
ov
[...]
h for 
those wishing to access the Risinghurst area. In addition, many respondents 
have raised the need for traffic signals to assist pedestrians wishing to cross 
A40 and/or drivers wishing to turn right at the junction.  
 

9. Previous outline feasibility work looking at the introduction of signals at this 
location has suggested that full signalisation could risk eastbound traffic 
blocking back to Green Road roundabout however it would enable the 
introduction of improved pedestrian crossing facilities to replace the current 
uncontrolled crossing. 
 

10. In view of the clear road safety benefits arising from the introduction of the 
closure of the gap in the central reservation it is proposed that the current 
Order be made permanent, but that that officers be instructed to review the 
traffic management measures between Green Road roundabout and the 
Risinghurst junction on A40 (including the possible introduction of pedestrian 
phases into any potential changes) at the earliest opportunity. As a 
consequence, no works will be undertaken to effect the permanent closure at 
this stage. 
 

 Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue) 
 
11. The cost of making the current Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 

permanent will be met from the revenue budget for general traffic 
management matters. 
 

Page 2



CMDE4 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
12. The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to:- 

 
(a) approve the making of a permanent traffic regulation order 

prohibiting right turns into and out of Collinwood Road; and 
 

(b) instruct officers to review the traffic management along this 
section of A40 (including the possible introduction of pedestrian 
facilities) at the earliest opportunity 

 
 
MARK KEMP 
Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
 
Background papers: Consultation documentation  
 
Contact Officers: Jim Daughton 01865 815803 
 
November 2013 
 

 

Page 3



CMDE4 
 

ANNEX 1 

 

P
age 4



CMDE4 
 

 
A
[...]
naire 
response) 

We live in Collinwood Road and our son attends Wheatley Park School and we shop at Asda, Wheatley so we 
are all affected by the closure. However, we appreciate the increased safety to road users since the closure.   
Our ranking options as follows 
1-Closed with pedestrian crossing 
2-Open with traffic lights 
3-Open with pedestrian crossing 
4-Fully open 
5-Fully closed. 
 

 
 

P
age 12



CMDE5 
 

Division: Rose Hill & Littlemore, Isis 
 
 
 CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 21 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
PROPOSED PARKING RESTRICTIONS  

VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN LITTLEMORE AND IFFLEY TURN, 
OXFORD   

 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Highways & 

Transport) 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report considers objections to a formal consultation on proposals to 

introduce new parking restrictions in various locations in Littlemore and Iffley 
Turn, Oxford 
 
Background 

 
2. The proposals in this report are part of a package of measures to restrict 

parking in various locations in Littlemore and Iffley Turn, the public 
consultation has been combined to reduce costs. Those proposals which had 
no outstanding objections have been approved under delegated powers, but 
objections remain to the proposals in Cardinal Close, Littlemore and at Iffley 
Turn.  This report deals with those objections. 
 

3. When planning approval was granted for the redevelopment and extension of 
Cardinal House (sheltered accommodation for the elderly) it was with the 
intention that parking restrictions should be implemented along the road to 
ensure safe movement and funding via a S106 Agreement was secured to do 
that. Prior to formal consultation the Council had also received a petition from 
residents of Cardinal House asking that the parking restrictions be 
implemented to prevent parked vehicles blocking the footway and thus 
making movement difficult for elderly and disabled pedestrians. 
 

4. In Iffley Turn, residents have complained that parking, particu
[...]
ding the Chair of the Friends of Iffley Village 
and a City Councillor) are in support but would want there to be further 
restrictions, particularly to prevent coach parking in the area.  
 
Conclusion 
 

10. The proposals for Cardinal Close have arisen as a result of the 
redevelopment of Cardinal House and concerns that the resulting 
intensification of the site will lead to dangerous parking if left uncontrolled. The 
objectors point out that if the restrictions are implemented there will be 
increased difficulties for residents needing to park on the street. Recent 
observations have indicated that, if the restrictions were implemented as 
advertised, the current level of parking can still be accommodated, albeit in 
different parts of the street. As a consequence, it is proposed that the 
restrictions be implemented as advertised. 
 

11. The proposed restrictions in the Iffley Turn area clearly have local support but 
some residents want more to be done to deal with the issue of coach parking, 
whilst a few are content with the current situation. Given the overall spread of 
responses it is suggested that the restrictions be implemented but that the 
situation be reviewed in 12 months to see whether further action is required 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



CMDE5 
 

 Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue) 
 
12. The cost of the advertising, consultation and any subsequent works described 

in this report will be met from S106 funds arising out of developments in the 
areas concerned 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
13. The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to:- 
 

a) approve the proposed parking restriction for Cardinal Close, 
Littlemore as advertised, and 
 

b) approve the proposed parking restrictions in the Iffley Turn area 
as advertised but that the situation be reviewed in 12 months to 
see if further action is required, as set out in this report  

 
 
MARK KEMP 
Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Highways & Transport) 
 
Backgr
[...]
ld-ups. 

The restrictions are intended to address 
concerns of many residents in the area. 

 
 

P
age 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDE4 
 

Division: Headington & Quarry  
 
 

 CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 10 OCTOBER 2013 
 

PROPOSED REMOVAL OF PARKING BAY 
LIME WALK, HEADINGTON, OXFORD 

 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 

 

Introduction 
 
1. This report considers objections to a formal consultation on a proposal to 

introduce a new parking restriction to remove a parking bay on Lime Walk in 
the Headington Central CPZ, required as a result of an adjacent development 
site.  
 
Background 

 
2. The proposal in this report arose as a result of the granting of planning 

permission in June 2012 for a development at 129 Lime Walk described as: 
“extension to existing property plus extension and alteration to form 2 x 3-bed 
and 1 x 2-bed chalet bungalows; provision of 1 car parking space per 
property, together with cycle and bin stores”. In granting planning consent, it 
was noted that the introduction of additional parking places off the highway 
and the provision of the associated dropped kerbs, would reduce the length of 
the existing on-street ‘Permit Holders Only’ parking bay from 12 metres to 6 
metres. The cost of this alteration is to be met by the developer. 
 

3. In June 2013 the developer approached the County Council seeking to have 
the change to the on-street bay implemented. On visiting the site it was clear 
to council officers that the private parking bays and associated dropped kerbs 
had been designed and constructed in such a way that it was no longer 
feasible to have any parking bay on this part of Lime Walk. As a result, the 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) would need to be amended to remove the 12 
meter bay in its entirety. Annex 1 sets out the proposal. 
 
Formal Consultation 

 
4. Oxfordshire County Council sent a copy of the draft amendment orders, 

statement of re
[...]
s). However once lodged, a deposit offers 
the landowner on-going protection against the acquisition of new rights, 
subject to renewal at 20 year intervals. 

 
10. Up to now, Legal Services has carried out the work under section 31(6) 

Highways Act 1980 on behalf of Environment & Economy Directorate. As a 
result of these changes, the function is currently transferring direct to 
Environment & Economy where it will be dealt with alongside other public 
rights of way and commons functions. 

 
11. It is proposed that Oxfordshire charges a fee varying from £180 - £220 for this 

service, depending on the number of land parcels in each application.  The 
reasoning for the level of this fee is provided in Annex 1. 

 
Corporate Policies and Priorities 
 
12. These changes to the 2013 Act are relevant to the aims of A Thriving 

Oxfordshire Corporate Plan 2013/14 – 2017/18: Enhancing the Environment. 
In particular they will help address the need to manage the tension between 
our desire for economic growth and the need to enhance and protect our 
environment. 

 
Financial and Staff Implications 
 
13. The new duties will be accommodated within existing staffing resources and 

through reprioritisation of workloads. In addition, up to now the authority has 
not been allowed to make a charge for registering deposits. By establishing a 
fee the authority will be able to recover its reasonable costs thus creating a 
positive situation whereby the service can become cost neutral and offsetting 
other budgetary pressures.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



CMDE7 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
14. The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a) approve the principle of charging fees for applications made under The 

Commons (Registration of Town or Village Greens) and Dedicated 
Highways (Landowner Statements and Declarations) (England) 
Regulations 2013 as set out in the schedule above to take immediate 
effect and 

 
b) approve that the scale of fees as varying from £180 - £220 and as set 

out within this report be added within the Councils published list of 
charges.   

 
 
MARK KEMP 
Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Smith, Service Manager Network and Asset Manager (01865) 
810435   
 
 
Background papers:  available on request 
 

• The Commons (Registration of Town or Village Greens) and Dedicated 
Highways (Landowner Statements and Declarations) (England) Regulations 
2013. Statutory Instrument 2013 No, 1774 

 
• Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs "Guidance to Commons 

Registration Authorities in England on Section 15A to 15C of the Commons 
Act 2006" version 2 dated August 2013 

 
November 2013 
 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDE7 
ANNEX 1 

 
LANDOWNER DEPOSITS REGULATIONS – FEE CRITERIA 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Fee Requirements  

 
1. Regulation 2 (d) of the Regulations states an application must be 

accompanied “by such reasonable fee (if any) specified by the authority for an 
application of that type” 

 
2. DEFRA’s “Guidance to Commons Registration Authorities in England on 

Sections 15A to 15C of the Commons Act 2006” version 2 dated August 2013 
advises as follows: 

 
“Fees 
51. Applications must be accompanied by the appropriate fee, if any is 
specified by the authority. The 2013 Regulations do not provide any fee 
amounts: instead the authority has the power to set fees. A fee specified by 
the authority must be reasonable for the application of that type. The power 
allows different fees for different types of application. The following are 
examples of why the authority may wish to consider setting different fees for 
different purposes: 

 
• applications which relate to either highways deposits or the deposit of a 

green statement 
• applications which relate to deposits under both highways and greens 

regimes 
 

52. The authority is advised to keep fees under rev
[...]
 4 land parcels)         
 

£200 

c) Fee per application (5 - 7 land parcels)         
 

£220 

d) Fee per application (exceeding 7 land 
parcels)           

 

£220 + £19.80 per 
additional land 
parcel 

 
 
Cost calculations 
 
10. The costs proposed above are derived by multiplying the number of estimated 

hours’ work per category by an hourly rate and then adding estimated 
average mileage costs. 

 
11. The category (a) fee is assumed to take 7.5 hours on average, category (b) 

8.5 hours, category (c) 9.5 hours, and category (d) 9.5 hours’ work + one hour 
per additional land parcel. 

 
12. An hourly rate at £19.80 has been applied to include staff overhead (based on 

Grade 10 officer) plus supervision costs and other overheads, i.e. scanning, 
printing, digitisation and indexing costs. 

 
13. Mileage costs have been applied at £32 per application. This represents two 

return trips of an average one-way journey of 17.8 miles, i.e. 71 miles at 45p 
per mile. Average derived from distance from Eynsham to locations of 
deposits made October 2012 to September 2013. 

 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	4 Consideration of Objections to Experimental Traffic Regulation Order - Banned Turns on A40 Risinghurst
	5 Proposed Parking Restrictions - Various Locations in Littlemore and Iffley Turn, Oxford
	6 Proposed Removal of Parking Bay - Lime Walk, Headington
	7 Charges for Landowner Statements and Declarations (public rights of way & village greens)
	CMDE_NOV2113R03




Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT 
(INCLUDING TRANSPORT) 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 21 November 2013 commencing at 
10.30 am and finishing at 11.45 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:   Councillor David Nimmo Smith  
 

  
Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Jean Fooks (for Agenda Item 2) 
Councillor Roz Smith (for Agenda Items 4 and 6) 
Councillor Glynis Phillips (for Agenda Item 6) 
Councillor John Tanner (for Agenda Item 5) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  G. Warrington (Law & Culture); Yim Kong and D. Tole 
(Environment & Economy) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
7. A. Coghlan (Environment & Economy) 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

19/13 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The following petitions were presented: 
 

 To keep the 32 direct bus service from Grove to Harwell Campus, Didcot and 
Milton Park (at least at peak hours) 

 
Jean Nunn-Price presented the petition on behalf of Grove Parish Council.  
She advised that if this service was withdrawn there would be no direct service 
to Harwell and Milton Park and similarly no access to services to Grove for 
people living along the A417.  Patronage was mixed but represented a lifeline 
for many people including mothers with young children and workers who relied 
heavily on this service. The petition had 300 signatures of which 1/3 were from 
Grove bus users with more to come which demonstrated the depth of concern 
and she urged the County Council to help maintain the service. 
 



3 

The Cabinet Member received the petition and referred it to the Deputy 
Director for Environmental Services to respond.    
 

 Introduction of measures to reduce the risk of accidents at the exit from the 
cycle track from Cherwell School to Lonsdale Road. 

 
The petition was presented by Christa Laird and County Councillor Jean Fooks 
who stressed the existence of a very dangerous situation.  Christa Laird as a 
keen cyclist supported the use of cycle lanes but stressed the dangers which 
existed at the entrance and exits.  She herself had been knocked off her 
bicycle by another cyclist and there was plenty of anecdotal evidence of similar 
incidents.  This had prompted her to request replacement of the former barrier 
at the end of the track but to no avail and white stop lines had done little to 
alleviate the dangers from cyclists speeding out of the lane and recently one 
had done so and collided with a car visiting a resident in Lonsdale Road.  The 
track was invisible until you were right in front of it and cyclists needed to slow 
down or stop before they reached the junction.  The white stop lines painted 
on the road and pavement had done very little to slow cyclists down although a 
sign had been erected telling cyclists to give way to pedestrians. Positive 
suggestions had included re-erection of various types of barrier, mirrors, 
cyclists dismount signs, a barrier at the kerb.  She had limited collection of 
signatures to residents in Lonsdale Road who were most affected by this and 
although by no means were schoolchildren solely to blame many did use the 
path and therefore the co-operation of Cherwell school could help improve the 
situation. 
 
The Cabinet Member received the petition and referred it to the Deputy 
Director for Environmental Services to respond.    
 

 

 
Speaker 

 
Item 

 

 
Derek Taylor (Risinghurst & Sandhills 
Parish Council) 
County Councillor Roz Smith 
(Risinghurst & Sandhills Parish 
Council) 
City Councillor Mike Rowley 
City Councillor Dee Sinclair 
County Councillor Glynis Phillips  

 
) 
) 
)4. Consideration of objections to 
) Experimental Traffic Regulation 
) Order – Banned Turns on A40 
) Risinghurst 
) 
) 

 
Robert Smith (Local resident) 
County Councillor Roz Smith (Local 
Member) 

 
) 6. Proposed Removal of Parking 
)Bay – Lime Walk, Headington 
) 

 
 



3 

20/13 CONSIDERATION OF OBJECTIONS TO EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDER - BANNED TURNS ON A40 RISINGHURST  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered a proposal to make a permanent 
traffic regulation order prohibiting right turns into and out of Collinwood Road in the 
light of comments received to a public consultation following an experimental order 
which closed the gap in the central reservation of the A40 and the Collinwood Road 
junction.  
 
Mr Taylor supported action  but the aspiration remained very much a junction as had 
been provided at Kiln Lane.  There had been discussion regarding this and if funds 
were to become available could this restriction be lifted at a future date and a light 
controlled junction installed.  He also requested that the turn into the estate from 
Wheatley be widened.  Although no accidents had bee recorded here he had 
personally witnessed a bus clipping the end of a car at this point. 
 
Councillor Roz Smith agreed that a safe entry and exit was required and she 
regretted that some of the capital funding spent on the Abingdon Road roundabout 
had not been directed here and a safe crossing was needed. If lights could not be 
provided then at least a sign warning that pedestrians were crossing should be 
provided as most cars were speeding at this point. Possibly consideration could now 
be given to directing some of the Barton development money to providing a crossing. 
 
City Councillor Mike Rowley advised that a recent survey had shown 200 people 
crossing over a 12 hour period equating to 1 every 3 ½ minutes with a concentration 
at either end of the day. Therefore some form of traffic control was needed urgently 
and there was lot of local support for a crossing.  Traffic was also accelerating at this 
point which was 50 meters from the change of speed limit and as a minimum signage 
should be provided to encourage drivers to stick to the speed limit and visibility of 
existing signing improved. 
 
City Councillor Dee Sinclair referred to support expressed over recent years at 
County level and locally for a crossing but unfortunately the cheaper option was to 
closed the junction but in reality the only real safe option was to provide signals.  A 
recent survey had indicated 75.5% in favour of a solution other than the junction 
being fully open or closed.  She hoped that it would not take a fatal incident to prompt 
action. 
 
County Councillor Glynis Phillips referred to local calls for the gap to be reopened.  
Pressure in this area would only increase with the Barton development with a large 
body of support for provision of a crossing. She called for the traffic management 
review to be undertaken by the end of the year and opportunities taken to put this 
right.  She asked how permanent the restriction would be and assumed that it could 
be reversed if it was found that the gap could be reopened. 
 
Mr Tole confirmed that this was a permanent restriction but if consultation was 
undertaken on a light controlled junction then that would also include consultation on 
reopening the gap and there was a precedent for that action.  He undertook to 
investigate the left turn into Collingwood Road and confirmed  that all accident 



3 

information was compiled from information provided by the Police who only took into 
account reported injury accidents and none had been reported since the experimental 
order had been introduced. 
 
He agreed that safety was imperative and that recommendation (a) addressed that.  
Consideration of funding would need to be a political view but he undertook to 
consider provision of warning signing and issue of visibility of current signing. 
 
He acknowledged the long campaign regarding provision of an improved facility and 
was aware that closure had resulted in longer journey time but the reasons behind 
the permanent closure were safety ones.  He accepted lights would be a better option 
but as the main aim had been to improve safety this represented the best option in 
the absence of available funding. 
 
He could not promise completion of the review by the end of the year but he was 
hopeful that it could be done by the end of the financial year. 
 
He would also consider the appropriateness of the gradients of the ramps at the 
underpass. 
 
The Cabinet Member was aware of the depth of feeling for provision of a crossing but 
in the absence of appropriate funding he needed to make a decision now because 
the experimental order was due to expire and he needed to ensure levels of safety 
were maintained. He was unable to say if money would be forthcoming from 
neighbouring developments but if it did he understood the local desire for a crossing 
at this point.  He asked officers to ensure that the review was undertaken as soon as 
possible. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him and the further considerations set out above the 
Cabinet Member for Environment confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
(a) to approve the making of a permanent traffic regulation order prohibiting right 

turns into and out of Collinwood Road; and 
 
(b) to instruct officers to review the traffic management along this section of A40 

(including the possible introduction of pedestrian facilities) at the earliest 
opportunity. 

 
 
 
Signed……………………………………… 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date………………………………………… 
 
 
 
 



3 

21/13 PROPOSED PARKING RESTRICTIONS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN 
LITTLEMORE AND IFFLEY TURN, OXFORD  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE5) objections received to a 
formal consultation on proposals to introduce new parking restrictions in various 
locations in Littlemore and Iffley Turn 
 
Councillor Gill Sanders (Rose Hill & Littlemore) had expressed her support for the 
recommendation. 
 
Councillor John Tanner thanked the Cabinet Member and the officers for their help on 
this issue. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him and the further considerations set out above the 
Cabinet Member for Environment confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
(a) approve the proposed parking restriction for Cardinal Close, Littlemore as 

advertised; 
 
(b) approve the proposed parking restrictions in the Iffley Turn area as advertised 

but that the situation be reviewed in 12 months to see if further action was 
required, as set out in the report CMDE5. 

 
 
Signed……………………………………… 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date………………………………………… 
 
 

22/13 PROPOSED REMOVAL OF PARKING BAY - LIME WALK, HEADINGTON  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
On 10 October 2013 the Cabinet Member for Environment deferred a decision on a 
proposal to introduce a new parking restriction which had been received to a formal 
consultation on a proposal to introduce a new parking restriction to remove a parking 
bay on Lime Walk in the Headington Central CPZ and which had been required as a 
result of an adjacent development site to enable further consideration to be given to 
the matter and then reconsidered at this meeting. 
 
Also before him were additional representations from the residents at 129B Lime 
Walk in support of retention of a double yellow line. 
 
Robert Smith spoke in support of retention a restriction as to do other wise would 
effectively block one of the parking spaces outside his property.  He and his wife both 
needed a car and she needed access from the property at varying times. 
 



3 

Councillor Roz Smith referred to the long and complicated history and lack of 
communication between the parties concerned.  She supported provision for off road 
parking which also served as useful traffic calming against cars speeding in Lime 
Walk itself and its junction with Old Road. She suggested a compromise of provision 
of one space and a yellow line to enable sufficient access for Mr and Mrs Smith. At 
the October meeting she had suggested provision of a white line, the need for visitor 
parking and allow the residents association to construct a build out. 
 
Mr Tole advised that there was no one solution which would meet all concerns but he 
was now proposing the creation of a 5m long bay just south of the property boundary 
between 129B and 129 extending 2.5m long each side. The rest of the frontage of 
129 would be double yellow lines and subject to funding availability from the Area 
Stewardship fund the kerb alongside the proposed bay would be raised and footway 
levels adjusted accordingly. Whereas the bay that was being removed was ‘permit 
holders only’ the revised proposal would have the single-vehicle bay as a 2-hour 
shared use bay with the same restrictions as apply to the existing bay on the opposite 
side of Lime Walk, thus making it useable by visitors to 128A/B/C.  White lining was 
only advisory and whilst they worked well in residential areas in that they helped 
avoid bits of yellow lining in this case he was concerned that it could send out mixed 
messages as it would cover the entire length of the bay. The community wanted to 
see a reduction in traffic speed and he had made it clear to the residents’ association 
that there was no objection to a traffic calming build out if done properly and at their 
cost.  He was not convinced that a parking bay would achieve that level of calming.  
He commended the compromise scheme. 
 
Having visited the site the Cabinet Member had not been convinced that the parking 
bay should be retained and he understood the concerns expressed by Mr Smith. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him and the further considerations set out above the 
Cabinet Member for Environment confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
The creation of a 5m long bay just south of the property boundary between 129B and 
129 extending 2.5m long each side with the rest of the frontage of 129 marked with 
double yellow lines and subject to funding availability from the Area Stewardship fund 
to raise the kerb alongside the proposed bay and adjust footway levels accordingly. 
The single-vehicle bay would be a 2-hour shared use bay with the same restrictions 
as were applied to the existing bay on the opposite side of Lime Walk, thus making it 
useable by visitors to 128A/B/C. 
 
 
 
Signed……………………………………… 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date………………………………………… 
 
 
 



3 

23/13 CHARGES FOR LANDOWNER STATEMENTS AND DECLARATIONS 
(PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY & VILLAGE GREENS)  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member considered (CMDE7) the effect of new regulations under the 
Commons (Registration of Town & Village Greens) and Dedicated Highways 
(Landowner Statements and Declarations) Regulations 2013 with regard to the 
registration of town and village greens and the effect those applications were having 
on the planning system. 
 
Ms Coghlan confirmed the fee set was a break even fee and comparable to other 
counties and broadly in keeping with the average charge being set. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him and the further considerations set out above the 
Cabinet Member for Environment confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
a) approve the principle of charging fees for applications made under The 

Commons (Registration of Town or Village Greens) and Dedicated Highways 
(Landowner Statements and Declarations) (England) Regulations 2013 as set 
out in the schedule above to take immediate effect and 

 
b) approve that the scale of fees as varying from £180 - £220 and as set out 

within this report be added within the Councils published list of charges.   
 
 
 
Signed……………………………………… 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date………………………………………… 
 
 
 


